4.1

By Legislators Felder and Keophetlasy
Intro. No.
RESOLUTION NO. OF 2021

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 169 OF 2021 ENTITLED “AUTHORIZING ALLOCATION OF
EMERGENCY GRANT FUNDING TO SUPPORT ARTS ORGANIZATIONS NEGATIVELY
IMPACTED BY COVID-19 PANDEMIC”

BE IT RESOLVED, that Resolution Neo. 169 of 2021 entitled “AUTHORIZING ALLOCATION
OF EMERGENCY GRANT FUNDING TO SUPPORT ARTS ORGANIZATIONS NEGATIVELY
IMPACTED BY COVID-19 PANDEMIC,” be amended as follows:

Section 1. The President—ef—the—Tegislature County Executve, or his designee, is hereby
authorized to execute gramt—ngreements; contracts;-erappleations; and any amendments thereto, with the
organizations and in the amounts listed belowin-the—total-ameunt-of-$136;000; for emerpeney-prantfunding

related-to-the- COVID-10-pandemie maintenance and operation of the following arts organizatons pursuant to
County Law § 224, for the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

Orpanization

The Avenue Blackbox Theatre Inc. $20,000
Rochester Contemporary Art Center Inc, $10,000
Rochester Community Felevisten-1V, Inc. £20,000
Borinquen Dance Theatre, Inc. $20,000

Mary Bisbee-Burrows, Karla Bisbee-McGill,
and Trelawney McCoy, d/b/g

Legacy Drama House $10,000
Ibero-American Acuon League, Inc., on
behalf of Rochester Latino Theatre $10,000
e $5;000
Blackfriars of Rochester, NY, Inc. $3,500
Boa Editions Limited §3,500
BeepDEEP Arts, Inc. $2,500
Flower City Arts Center, Inc. $3,500
Garth Fagan Dance, Inc. $4,000
Landmark Society of WiN¥Western New
York Inc. $4.500
Push Physical Theatre, Inc, $3,000
Rochester City Ballet, Inc. $5,500
Rochester Oratorio Society, Inc, $3,000
Visual Studies Workshop, Inc. $3,500
Writers And Books,_Inc. $4,500

Total: $436:6085131.000

Section 2. Such contracts shall require the rendenng of a verified account of the disbursements
with venfied or certified vouchers therefor attached and a refund of any unused amount, in accordance with
the requirements of County Law § 224,

Section 23.

The 2021 operating budget is hereby amended to transfer $131.000
from the Legislature, general fund 9001, funds center 1001020000, Community Contngency Fund to



HEr

Department of Cultural & Educational Services, general fund 9001, funds center 8902010000, Authorized
Agencies for the purpose of funding contracts with the above listed arts organizations.

Section 34. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe
County Charter.

Added language by this motion is underlined
Deleted language by this motion is stricken

Matter of Urgency
File No. 21-0286

ADOQPTION: Date: Vote:

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

SIGNATURE: DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:




